CHAPTER 45-H. F. No. 308.

An Act with reference to the incorporation of Young Women's Christian Associations.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Sections made applicable to young men and women's Chrisman associations.—Section 1. That all of the provisions of sections 3164 to 3168, inclusive, of the Revised Laws of Minnesota for the year 1905 shall be applicable to Young Women's Christian associations as well as to Young Men's Christian associations.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 5, 1909.

CHAPTER 46-H. F. No. 320.

An Act to amend section 423, Revised Laws 1905, as amended by chapter 204 of the Laws of Minnesota for the year 1907, relating to salaries and expenses of county commissioners.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Salaries of county commissioners in certain counties.—Section 1. That section 423, Revised Laws, 1905, as amended, be and the same hereby is amended so as to read as follows:

"Section 423. Each commissioner shall receive from the county in full payment for all his services an annual salary as follows:

In counties whose assessed valuation does not exceed two million five hundred thousand dollars, the sum of one hundred and twenty-five dollars.

In counties whose assessed valuation is more than two million five hundred thousand dollars and does not exceed seven million dollars, the sum of one hundred and seventy-five dollars.

In counties whose assessed valuation is more than seven million dollars and does not exceed twenty million dollars, two hundred and fifty dollars.

In counties whose assessed valuation is more than twenty million dollars and does not exceed fifty million dollars, three hundred dollars.

In counties whose assessed valuation is more than fifty million dollars and does not exceed one hundred million dollars, six hundred dollars.

In counties whose assessed valuation is more than one hundred million dollars, one thousand two hundred dollars. And